
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Regulatory Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 13th February, 2019 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, The Castle, Winchester, SO23 8UJ

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE STOREY, 3 FORM ENTRY PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND EXTERNAL 
WORKS AT WHITELEY LANE, BURRIDGE  (Pages 7 - 34)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding a planning application for the construction of a 
single storey, 3 form entry primary school, with associated car parking 
and external works at Whiteley Lane, Burridge.

7. RE-SUBMISSION OF FORMALLY APPROVED PLANNING 
APPLICATION (TIME LAPSED) FOR NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL AT 
BARTON FARM, WINCHESTER  (Pages 35 - 60)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding a planning application for the re-submission of 
formally approved planning application (time lapsed) for a new primary 
school at Barton Farm, Hampshire.

8. MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 61 - 68)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken by 
Strategic Planning during the period November 2018 – January 2019.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 11th December, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Peter Latham

* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Mark Cooper
 Councillor Rod Cooper
 Councillor Roland Dibbs
 Councillor Jane Frankum
* Councillor Marge Harvey
* Councillor Keith House
 Councillor Gary Hughes
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy

* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
* Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
 Councillor David Simpson
 Councillor Jackie Branson
* Councillor Roger Huxstep
 Councillor David Harrison
 Councillor Wayne Irish
 Councillor Michael Westbrook

*Present

87.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Rod Cooper, Roland Dibbs, Jane 
Frankum, Gary Hughes and David Simpson.

88.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

89.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

90.  DEPUTATIONS 

It was confirmed that there was one deputation for the meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

91.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.

92.  DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW 1.5 FORM-ENTRY PRIMARY SCHOOL AT 
LAND SOUTH OF CHESTNUT AVENUE, EASTLEIGH 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 6 
in the Minute Book) regarding an application for a new .5 form-entry school in 
Eastleigh.

The Committee was shown site photos, along with a location plan of the area 
and aerial photographs. A proposed elevation plan of the school had also been 
provided and the school and parking layout was explained. Land had been 
reserved for possible expansion to the school as well as a potential nature 
reserve.

No objections had been received regarding the application, but conditions had 
been proposed regarding the ecology on the site and these had been covered in 
an update report provided to Committee.

The Committee received a deputation from Andy Pritchard on behalf of the 
applicant. Members learned that the school was a key piece of infrastructure 
funded by developer contributions and had been designed with Children’s 
Services and the University of Winchester. The building was designed to be 
energy efficient and promote good health and well-being with ample natural 
daylight and ventilation.

During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified:

 The spine of the building enabled classrooms to either get ample daylight 
or have access to outdoor learning areas to create a balance.

 The Learning Resource Centre (LRC) was a versatile space that could be 
used in various ways depending on what was required.

 The school would have a defined catchment area to give priority to 
children in the new surrounding housing areas.

 Special Education Need (SEN) group rooms would be provided.
 Allowance had been made for Polar Voltaic (Solar) Panels, which was 

anticipated to cover the majority of the buildings energy use.

In debate, Members agreed that the PV panels were an important element to 
include as part of the proposals and this would be added as an advice note 
alongside the application.

RESOLVED:

Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the update report and conditions 
listed in integral appendix B.

Voting: 12 (unanimous)

Page 4



3

Chairman, 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Decision Report

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee
Date: 13 February 2019
Title: Construction of a single storey, 3 form entry primary school, 

with associated car parking and external works at Whiteley 
Lane, Burridge SO31 1BR (No. 18/02574/HCS) 
(Site Ref: WRE062)

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning
Contact name: Judith Smallman
Tel:   01962 847870 Email: judith.smallman@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 
integral appendix B and any amended or additional conditions required 
following the receipt of all consultation responses.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The planning application is for a 630 pupil place, 3 form entry (fe) primary 
school, consisting of a single storey building with a sports pitch and 
associated staff car parking. It will serve new residential development of 
3,500 new homes proposed for North Whiteley and pupils from a relocated 
1fe Cornerstone Church of England, Voluntary Aided Primary School 
currently in a temporary building in Bleriot Crescent, Whiteley. North 
Whiteley is a 200 hectare (ha) site identified in the Winchester District Joint 
Core Strategy as a strategic location for development. The new school site, 
previously agricultural land, is located towards the southern boundary of the 
urban expansion area, north east of Burridge, adjoining one of the key 
vehicular routes (Bluebell Way) through the development, linking the wider 
site with local retail developments and the M27. The overall development 
received outline planning permission (planning permission 15/00485/OUT) in 
October 2015. Works to the infrastructure and first phase of housing 
commenced in 2018.

2.2 The Masterplan approved as part of the outline permission, shows a primary 
school located towards the southern half of the urban expansion area. The 
Section 106 (S106) planning obligation secured a site of 2.73ha for the 3 fe 
school. Construction of the new school is proposed to start in February 2020 
and delivered by September 2021. The S106 is agreed and signed to 
facilitate this process. 

2.3 This application is being consider
[...]
ork is required and therefore no further 
archaeological work is required within this site. The proposal is considered to 
be in accordance with Policy CP 20 (Heritage and landscape character) of 
the WCJCS 2013.

Ecology

9.7 Outline planning permission has been granted for the comprehensive 
development of the site subject to conditions which relate to ecology 
considerations. The County Ecologist has been consulted and additional 
information is required before a final response with proposed conditions can 
be provided. An update on the position will be given to Regulatory 
Committee. 

Highways impact

9.8 Access to the new primary school has been determined by the Masterplan 
for the comprehensive development of the wider area. The proposed school 
access is via a new access road which adjoins the spine road directly. It is 
therefore not anticipated that the new primary school itself will result in any 
highways impact in the surrounding area. The Highways Authority has been 
consulted on the proposal and raises no objections. 

Page 19



14

9.9 Additional information has been requested by the Highway Authority with 
regard to the Transport Statement and School Travel Plan. An update will be 
provided at the Regulatory Committee meeting.

10. Conclusions

10.1 It is considered that the proposal would be in accordance with the relevant 
policies of the Winchester City Local Plan Part 1 Joint Core Strategy (2013) 
(WCJCS 2013); Winchester City Local Plan Part 2 Joint Core Strategy 
(2017) (WCJCS 2017) and Winchester District Local Plan Review (2006) 
(Saved policies) (WDLPR 2006) which supports the principle of provision of 
a primary school as part of the wider comprehensive development of the 
area as well as the relevant policies of the NPPF (2018).

11. Recommendation

11.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 
integral appendix B and any amended or additional conditions required 
following the receipt of all consultation
[...]
mary 
School (Cornerstone)

New 3FE PrimarySchool 
(630 place)

Proposed Site Plan

Sept 2018

1:1000 @ A3

0 50 M

 Hard Standing

Staff Car Park

Grass

Artifical Grass

Paving Slabs

Trees Retained

Play equipement

Trees Removed

External Storage

New Planting

PLANNING

Trees Removed 
(by Housing Developer)

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Decision Report

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee
Date: 13 February 2019
Title: Re-submission of formally approved planning application (time 

lapsed) for new primary school at Barton Farm, Hampshire 
SO22 6PG (No. 18/02658/HCS) 
(Site Ref: WRE060)

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning

Contact name: Judith Smallman

Tel:   01962 847870 Email: judith.smallman@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 
integral appendix B.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The planning application is for a 420 pupil place 2 form entry (FE) primary 
school with the potential to expand to 3 FE serving a new residential 
development of 2,000 houses at Barton Farm (King’s Barton) development, 
Winchester. 

2.2 The wider King’s Barton site is approximately 93 hectares (ha) bounded to 
the west by the residential areas of Weeke and Harestock; to the east by the 
London to Southampton railway line which runs along an embankment for 
the majority of the length of the eastern boundary; and to the north by open 
farmland. 

2.3 The overall development received outline planning permission (varied by 
permission 13/01694/FUL) by the Secretary of State for Communities & 
Local Government on 2 October 2012.  A Section 106 (S106) planning 
obligation secured a site area of 1.8 ha for the school. The school site is 
proposed to be handed over to Hampshire County Council by spring 2019. 
The S106 is agreed and signed to facilitate this process.

2.4 The Masterplan approved as part of the outline permission shows a primary 
school located clo
[...]
 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Construction of a single storey, 3 form entry primary school, with associated car parking and external works at Whiteley Lane, Burridge
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Aerial

	Appendix 3
	SK.30 - N,S Elevations
	Elev Sheet 3
	Elev Sheet 7
	Elev Sheet 8
	Elev Sheet 17


	Appendix 4
	011 Site Plan
	Viewport-15



	7 Re-submission of formally approved planning application (time lapsed) for new primary school at Barton Farm, Winchester
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	A-032 Proposed Sections
	Viewport-45
	Viewport-46
	Viewport-47
	Viewport-8


	Appendix 4
	A1-A-010-Proposed Site Plan 1:500
	Viewport-18
	Viewport-19


	Appendix 5
	03 A1 Proposed Final Phase
	Viewport-13



	8 Monitoring and Enforcement Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 13th February, 2019

Chairman:
* Councillor Peter Latham

* Councillor Judith Grajewski
* Councillor Christopher Carter
* Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Rod Cooper
* Councillor Roland Dibbs
 Councillor Jane Frankum
 Councillor Marge Harvey
* Councillor Keith House
* Councillor Gary Hughes
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy

* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer
 Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
* Councillor David Simpson
 Councillor Jackie Branson
* Councillor Roger Huxstep
 Councillor David Harrison
 Councillor Wayne Irish
 Councillor Michael Westbrook

*Present

93.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies had been received from Councillor’s Jane Frankum, Marge Harvey 
and Stephen Philpott. Councillor Roger Huxstep attended as a deputy for Marge 
Harvey.

94.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

95.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

96.  DEPUTATIONS 

It was confirmed that two deputations had been received for the meeting.



2

97.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that Planning Officer Lisa Kirby-Hawkes had given 
birth to a girl, Sophie Elizabeth. Congratulations were sent to Lisa and her family.

Committee were also informed that the Forest Lodge Quarry application was due 
to return to the March 2019 Committee meeting and an additional Site Visit was 
going to be arranged.

98.  CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE STOREY, 3 FORM ENTRY PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND EXTERNAL WORKS AT 
WHITELEY LANE, BURRIDGE 

Councillor Roger Huxstep declared a personal interest as pupils from the 
school would be from his division’s catchment area.

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (Item 6 
in the Minute Book) regarding an application for a new Primary School in 
Whiteley.

The officer introduced the item and summarised the proposals. Committee was 
shown a location plan of the area, along with a site plan and 3D elevation plans 
of the school. It was explained that some elements, including landscaping, had 
been tailored at request of the Diocese.

There had been no objections to the proposals and no highways concerns 
regarding the application.  There were three disabled parking spaces in the 
school car park, which met necessary requirements.

The Committee received one deputation from Nick Yarrow, on behalf of the 
applicant. Mr Yarrow, who was a Design Manager for the scheme, explained the 
need of a three-form entry school and how the temporary two-form Primary 
school would merge across into the new school. The design features of the 
school were described and it was emphasised how important it was for the 
school to be part of the local community.

During questions of the deputation, the following points were clarified:

 The governing body did not want the responsibility of having solar panels 
on the roof of the building

 There were four pedestrian entry points around the school, three of which 
would be closed during school hours with only the north entrance 
remaining open.

 There were three disabled parking bays proposed, which had been 
calculated according to guidance and was proportionate to the number of 
staff.

 The chapel was used by the public and had its own independent access, 
separate to that of the school.



3

 There were no proposed parking restrictions in the area and discussions 
were ongoing with the developer to ensure there would be enough 
parking in the local area.

 It was anticipated that 42% of those attending the school were within 20 
minutes walking distance of the school.

 A proposed draining strategy was in place for beneath the school pitches 
which would ensure there was no flooding.

During questions of the officer, the following points were clarified:

 The enforcement team would monitor the school and ensure conditions 
were being met.

 A new site had the advantage of being close to retail areas and other 
measures were in place to encourage walking to school as part of the 
travel plan.

 Travel plans were reviewed on a regular basis to see whether they 
needed updating and reviewing.

Members did have concerns regarding the parking arrangements and lack of 
drop-off/pick-up spaces, where as others felt that the location was ideal and 
would allow it to work. It was acknowledged that arrangements were much better 
than established schools in more urban areas.

RESOLVED:

Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in integral 
appendix B and any amended or additional conditions required following the 
receipt of all consultation responses.

Voting
Favour: 13
Against: 1

99.  RE-SUBMISSION OF FORMALLY APPROVED PLANNING APPLICATION 
(TIME LAPSED) FOR NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL AT BARTON FARM, 
WINCHESTER 

Councillor Roger Huxstep declared a personal interest as a Member of 
Winchester City Council.

The Committee received a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 7 in 
the minute book) regarding the re-submission of formally approved planning 
application at Barton Farm in Winchester.

Permission for the application had lapsed due to there being a slower uptake of 
residential properties than anticipated. Members were reminded of the site 
location and proposed plans. There were various pedestrian access points and 
the developer had plans for lay-bys to accommodate drop-off and pick-up. No 
objections had been received on the application.



4

The Committee received a deputation from Martin Hallum from Property 
Services at Hampshire County Council as the applicant, who confirmed that 
most elements of the application were the same as when it previously came to 
Committee, apart from a few cost saving elements as summarised in the report.

During questions of the deputation, it was confirmed that there were public 
transport links and also that the school would remain as a single storey building 
to enable outdoor access for all classrooms. 

RESOLVED:

Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in integral 
appendix B.

Voting
Favour: 14 (unanimous) 

100.  MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 8 in 
the minute book).

It was noted that the Fordingbridge appeal was scheduled for the 8 May.

Following a business flyer found regarding operations regarding Newlands Farm 
in Fareham, it was confirmed that this had been investigated and applied to a 
different area of business and was permitted.

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

Chairman, 


